of pro forma adjustments to the 12/31/2021 year ending revenue requirements to account 18

for known and measurable changes to those revenue requirements, which will occur 19

within 12 months of the end of the 2021 TY.  A second set of pro forma adjustments to: 20

1. the TY revenues are made to reflect the revenues that would be derived by an 21

average of the last five years of volumetric sales 22

Page 60

Docket No. DW 22-032
Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Testimony of Donald L. Ware

Page 11 of 32

2. the TY operating expenses to reflect changes to variable expenses associated with 1

producing/purchasing the volumes of water produced/purchase based on an 2

average of the last five years of production/purchased water volumes. 3

Q. Please discuss the pro forma detailed on FR Schedule A to the TY actual revenue 4

requirement and as detailed in the column titled “PRO FORMA Adjustments to 5

2021 Test Year”. 6

A. The pro forma adjustments to the TY revenue requirements on FR Schedule A are as 7

follows: 8

1. The TY operating expenses (OE’s) were increased by $108,268 from $23,501,111 to 9

$23,609,378 reflecting pro forma adjustments to TY OEs as detailed on FR Sch 1 of 10

the 1604.06 schedules. 11

2.  The TY NOE’s were increased by $53,918 from $492,716 to $546,634 reflecting pro 12

forma adjustments to TY NOE’s as detailed on FR Sch 1 of the 1604.06 schedules. 13

3.  The TY Amortization expenses were increased by $1,134 from $150,002 to $151,136 14

reflecting pro forma adjustments to TY amortization expenses as detailed on FR Sch 15

1 of the 1604.06 schedules. 16

4. The TY MOEF was decreased from 1.095 to 1.090 reflecting the Company’s 17

experience with: (1) the MOEF since DW 19-084, (2) the timing and implementation 18

of temporary rates in DW 19-084 versus the timing and implementation of temporary 19

rates sought in this Docket and (3) the anticipated changes to operating expenses over 20

the three years following the test year. 21

5. The Debt Service Expense was increased by $655,997 from $6,777,778 (which 22

reflects the actual debt service expenses incurred during 2021 TY) to $7,433,774 23

Page 61

Docket No. DW 22-032
Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Testimony of Donald L. Ware

Page 12 of 32

which reflects the total principal and interest expenses that the Company will be 1